Birdlist for San Jose km 34 Biological Station (520 masl. S 06°25.34°’ W 76°17.32’)

This list is the result from a visit to the station 28.3-2.4 2005 by Roger Ahlman (rahlman2002@yahoo.se).
All birding was done by foot from the station and this list does not include birds from the tunnel-area of the
Yurimaguas road. It should be noted that the overall birding activity in the forest was very poor with very
few birds singing. Surely this area must have much more to offer.

The Quebrada trail. Cross the river from the station and walk up in the quebrada. Partly through good forest
but on return mostly through chacras.

The Restaurant trail. This trail goes uphill east of the road not far from the restaurant at km 33. A tough trail
that goes straight up and steep.

Samaipampa trail. This trail starts about 1.5 kms south of the station and crosses the river (difficult). Muddy
and uphill through chacras but on return through better forest.

The Mirador. About 3 kms south of the station the road makes a 90° left-turn around a cliff. In this turn there

is a small rocky out-crop from where there is a good view. A ’clay-lick’ is viewable from here.

1 Cinereous Tinamou Crypturellus cinereous Commonly heard

2 Turkey Vulture Cathartes aura Singles seen

3 Double-toothed Kite Harpagus bidentatus 1 seen

4  Roadside Hawk Buteo magnirostris Singles seen

5  Short-tailed Hawk Buteo brachyurus 1 pale and 1 dark morph seen

6  Chestnut-headed Crake Anurolimnas castaneiceps Heard along the Quebrada trail

7 Ruddy Quail-dove Geotrygon montana 1 seen and several heard

8  Scarlet-shouldered Parrotlet Touit huetii At least 6 seen at the Mirador. Ap-
parently there is a clay-lick” here
which this and the follwing species
frequents.

9  Cobalt-winged Parakeet Brotogeris cyanoptera About 25 at the Mirador

10 Blue-headed Parrot Pionus menstruus Fairly common

11 Squirrel Cuckoo Piaya cayana 2 seen

12 Smooth-billed Ani Crotophaga ani Common

13 Tropical Screech-Owl Megascops choliba 3 heard around San Jose

14 Spectacled Owl Pulsatrix perspicillata 1 heard at the station 4 am one mor-
ning.

15 Nightjar sp Caprimulgus sp 1 flushed

16 Chestnut-collared Swift Streptoprocne rutila Singles seen

17 White-collared Swift Streptoprocne zonaris One flock of about 50 at the station

18 Gray-rumped Swift Chaetura cinereiventris Fairly common

19  White-tipped Swift Aeronautes montivagus Singles seen

20 Lesser Swallow-tailed Swift Panyptila cayennensis Common

21 Koepcke’s Hermit Phaethornis koepckeae Singles seen and a lek at the upper
part of the Quebrada trail

22 Gray-breasted Sabrewing Campylopterus largipennis 1 seen

23  Fork-tailed Woodnymph Thalurania furcata 2 seen

24  Motmot sp Baryphthengus sp 1 heard

25 Amazon Kingfisher Cholroceryle amazona 1 female seen in the river

26  White-fronted Nunbird Monasa morphoeus Fairly common

27 Black-fronted Nunbird Monasa nigrifrons 1 seen

28 Gilded Barbet Capito auratus Fairly common



29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

47
48

49
50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61
62

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

Brown-mandibled Aracari
Chestnut-eared Aracari
Golden-collared Toucanet
Channel-billed Toucan
Cuvier’s Toucan
Yellow-tufted Woodpecker

Crimson-crested Woodpecker

Tawny-throated Leaftosser
Chestnut-winged Hookbill
Ruddy Foliage-gleaner

Cinnamon-throated Woodcreeper

Wedge-billed Woodcreeper
Lineated Woodcreeper
Barred Antshrike
Plain-winged Antshrike
Dusky-throated Antshrike
White-flanked Antwren
Rufous-tailed Antwren

White-browed Antbird
Spot-backed Antbird
Black-faced Antbird
White-plumed Antbird
Black-faced Antthrush
White-browed Purpletuft
Spangled Cotinga
Screaming Piha

Andean Cock-of-the-rock
Green Manakin
Yellow-crowned Tyrannulet
Olive-faced Flycatcher
Yelloy-margined Flycatcher
Gray-crowned Flycatcher
Ochre-bellied Flycatcher

Olive-sided Flycatcher
Bright-rumped Attila

Grayish Mourner

Great Kiskadee
Boat-billed Flycatcher
Gray-capped Flycatcher
Social Flycatcher
Dusky-chested Flycatcher
Streaked Flycatcher
Tropical Kingbird
Masked Tityra
Blue-and-white Swallow
Tawny-throated Gnat-wren
Scaly-breasted Wren
Musician Wren
Thrush-like Wren

Pteroglossus mariae
Pteroglossus castanotis
Selenidera reinwardtii
Ramphastos culminatus
Ramphastus cuvieri
Melanerpes cruentatus
Campephilus melanoleucos
Sclerurus mexicanus
Ancistrops strigilatus
Automolu rubiginosus
Dendrexetastes rufigula
Glyphorynchus spirurus
Lepidoclaptes albolineatus
Thamnophilus doliatus
Thamnophilus schistaceus
Thamnomanes ardesiacus
Myrmotherula axillaris
Myrmotherula erythrura

Myrmoborus leucophrys
Hylophylax naevia
Myrmoborus myotherinus
Pithys albifrons
Formicarius analis
Iodopleura isabellae
Cotinga cayana

Lipaugus vociferans

Rupicola peruviana
Chloropipo holochlora
Tyrannulus elatus
Tolmomyias viridiceps
Tolmomyias assimilis
Tolmomyias poliocephalus
Mionectes oleagineus

Contopus cooperi
Attila spadiceus

Rhytipterna simplex
Pitangus sulphuratus
Megarynchus pitangua
Myiozetetes granadensis
Myiozetetes similis
Myiozetetes luteiventris
Myiodynastes maculatus
Tyrannopsis melancholicus
Tityra semifasciata
Pygochelidon cyanoleuca
Microbates cinereiventris
Microcerculus marginatus
Cyphorhinus aradus
Campylorhynchus turdinus

1 seen at the Mirador

3 seen from the station

2 seen

Singles seen and heard

Fairly common

Fairly common

1 female and 1 pair seen

1 seen along the "Restaurant” trail
1 seen in a flock

1 seen with some antbirds

1 seen

2 seen in the Quebrada

1 seen

singles heard

1 pair heard and recorded

1 female seen and recorded

1 pair seen

1 seen and heard with the above
species

1 heard in secondary forest

1 female seen with antbirds

Fairly common

1 seen with Black-faced Antbirds
singles heard

A flock of 5 perched near the station
1 female seen

At least 3 heard and one seen along
the “Restaurant” trail

1 female seen

3 seen, 1 tape-recorded

2 seen at the Mirador

1 seen

1 seen along the "Restaurant” trail
1 seen at the Mirador

1 seen at the Mirador and 1 with
some antbirds

1 seen

2 heard, one in the Quebrada and
one at the station

1 heard along the "Restaurant” trail
Common

Fairly common

2 seen

Common

1 seen

Fairly common

Common

3 seen

Common

1 seen along the "Restaurant” trail
Commonly heard

1 heard

Singles heard



77 Southern House Wren
78 Black-billed Thrush

79 Violaceous Jay

80 Buff-rumped Warbler

81 Bananaquit

82 Yellow-crested Tanager
83 Fulvous-crested Tanager
84 Masked Crimson Tanager
85 Silver-beaked Tanager
86 Olive Tanager

87 Blue-gray Tanager

88 Palm Tanager

89 Thick-billed Euphonia
90 Turquoise Tanager

91 Paradise Tanager

92 Green-and-gold Tanager
93 Yellow-bellied Tanager
94 Opal-crowned Tanager
95 Black-faced Dacnis

96 Blue Dacnis

97 Green Honeycreeper

98 Short-billed Honeycreeper

99 Purple Honeycreeper

100 Swallow-Tanager

101 Blue-black Grassquit

102 Yellow-browed Sparrow

103 Yellow-shouldered Grosbeak
104 Grayish Saltator

105 Buff-throated Saltator

106 Blue-black Grosbeak

107 Yellow-rumped Cacique
108 Russet-backed Oropendola

Troglodytes musculus
Turdus ignobilis
Cyanocorax violaceus
Basileuterus fulvicauda
Coereba flaveola
Tachyphonus rufiventer
Tachyphonus surinamus
Ramphocelus nigrogularis
Ramphocelus carbo
Chlorothraupis carmioli
Thraupis episcopus
Thraupis palmarum
Euphonia laniirostris
Tangara mexicana
Tangara chilensis
Tangara schrankii
Tangara xanthogastra
Tangara callophrys
Dacnis lineata

Dacnis cayana
Chlorophanes spiza
Cyanerpes nitidus

Cyanerpes caeruleus
Tersina viridis

Volatinia jacarina
Ammodramus aurifrons
Caryothraustes humeralis
Saltator coerulescens
Saltator maximus
Cyanocompsa cyanoides

Cacicus cela
Psarocolius angustifrons

Photos on the next pages by Roger Ahlman©

Singles around San Jose
Singles around San Jose

2 seen

2 seen and 2 heard

1 seen

2 males seen

3 males and one female seen
Singles around San Jose
Singles around San Jose

Fairly common

Common

Common

1 male seen at the Mirador
Singles seen

Common

Singles seen

Singles seen

2 seen near the Restaurant
Singles seen at the Mirador

2 males seen

Singles seen at the Mirador

2 males and 1 female seen at the
Mirador

Singles seen

1 male seen at the Mirador
Fairly common

1 seen

2 seen at the Mirador

Singles seen and heard

Singles seen and heard

1 male seen along the Quebrada
trail

Common

Common. Surprisingly both pale-
billed (ssp alfredi) and dark-billed
(ssp angustifrons) were seen to-
gether!



Vi

Cobalt-winged Parakeet

Streaked Flycatcher

=
Male Short-billed Honeycreeper Female Short-billed Honeycreeper




Russet-backed Oropendola of the dark-billed ssp
angustifrons.

Scarlet-shouldered Parrotlets.

White-fronted Nunbird

Y,

Russet-backed Oropendola of the pale-billed ssp
alfredi. Same tree and time as the dark-billed.
Different species?

'

Scarlet-shouldered Parrotlet.

The Biological Station at San Jose




