## Birdlist for San Jose km 34 Biological Station (520 masl. S 06°25.34' W 76°17.32')

This list is the result from a visit to the station 28.3-2.4 2005 by Roger Ahlman (rahlman2002@yahoo.se). All birding was done by foot from the station and this list *does not* include birds from the tunnel-area of the Yurimaguas road. It should be noted that the overall birding activity in the forest was very poor with very few birds singing. Surely this area must have much more to offer.

The Quebrada trail. Cross the river from the station and walk up in the quebrada. Partly through good forest but on return mostly through chacras.

The Restaurant trail. This trail goes uphill east of the road not far from the restaurant at km 33. A tough trail that goes straight up and steep.

Samaipampa trail. This trail starts about 1.5 kms south of the station and crosses the river (difficult). Muddy and uphill through chacras but on return through better forest.

The Mirador. About 3 kms south of the station the road makes a 90° left-turn around a cliff. In this turn there is a small rocky out-crop from where there is a good view. A 'clay-lick' is viewable from here.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Cinereous Tinamou Turkey Vulture Double-toothed Kite Roadside Hawk Short-tailed Hawk Chestnut-headed Crake Ruddy Quail-dove Scarlet-shouldered Parrotlet	Crypturellus cinereous Cathartes aura Harpagus bidentatus Buteo magnirostris Buteo brachyurus Anurolimnas castaneiceps Geotrygon montana Touit huetii	Commonly heard Singles seen 1 seen Singles seen 1 pale and 1 dark morph seen Heard along the Quebrada trail 1 seen and several heard At least 6 seen at the Mirador. Apparently there is a "clay-lick" here which this and the follwing species
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Cobalt-winged Parakeet Blue-headed Parrot Squirrel Cuckoo Smooth-billed Ani Tropical Screech-Owl Spectacled Owl  Nightjar sp Chestnut-collared Swift	Brotogeris cyanoptera Pionus menstruus Piaya cayana Crotophaga ani Megascops choliba Pulsatrix perspicillata  Caprimulgus sp Streptoprocne rutila	frequents. About 25 at the Mirador Fairly common 2 seen Common 3 heard around San Jose 1 heard at the station 4 am one morning. 1 flushed Singles seen
17 18 19 20 21	White-collared Swift Gray-rumped Swift White-tipped Swift Lesser Swallow-tailed Swift Koepcke's Hermit	Streptoprocne zonaris Chaetura cinereiventris Aeronautes montivagus Panyptila cayennensis Phaethornis koepckeae	One flock of about 50 at the station Fairly common Singles seen Common Singles seen and a lek at the upper
22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Gray-breasted Sabrewing Fork-tailed Woodnymph Motmot sp Amazon Kingfisher White-fronted Nunbird Black-fronted Nunbird Gilded Barbet	Campylopterus largipennis Thalurania furcata Baryphthengus sp Cholroceryle amazona Monasa morphoeus Monasa nigrifrons Capito auratus	part of the Quebrada trail 1 seen 2 seen 1 heard 1 female seen in the river Fairly common 1 seen Fairly common

29	Brown-mandibled Aracari	Pteroglossus mariae	1 seen at the Mirador
30	Chestnut-eared Aracari	_	3 seen from the station
		Pteroglossus castanotis Selenidera reinwardtii	
31	Golden-collared Toucanet		2 seen
32	Channel-billed Toucan	Ramphastos culminatus	Singles seen and heard
33	Cuvier's Toucan	Ramphastus cuvieri	Fairly common
34	Yellow-tufted Woodpecker	Melanerpes cruentatus	Fairly common
35	Crimson-crested Woodpecker	Campephilus melanoleucos	1 female and 1 pair seen
36	Tawny-throated Leaftosser	Sclerurus mexicanus	1 seen along the "Restaurant" trail
37	Chestnut-winged Hookbill	Ancistrops strigilatus	1 seen in a flock
38	Ruddy Foliage-gleaner	Automolu rubiginosus	1 seen with some antbirds
39	Cinnamon-throated Woodcreeper	Dendrexetastes rufigula	1 seen
40	Wedge-billed Woodcreeper	Glyphorynchus spirurus	2 seen in the Quebrada
41	Lineated Woodcreeper	Lepidoclaptes albolineatus	1 seen
42	Barred Antshrike	Thamnophilus doliatus	singles heard
43	Plain-winged Antshrike	Thamnophilus schistaceus	1 pair heard and recorded
44	Dusky-throated Antshrike	Thamnomanes ardesiacus	1 female seen and recorded
45	White-flanked Antwren	Myrmotherula axillaris	1 pair seen
46	Rufous-tailed Antwren	Myrmotherula erythrura	1 seen and heard with the above
10	raious tailea i intwien	iviyimomerala eryanara	species
47	White-browed Antbird	Myrmoborus leucophrys	1 heard in secondary forest
48	Spot-backed Antbird	Hylophylax naevia	1 female seen with antbirds
70	Black-faced Antbird	Myrmoborus myotherinus	Fairly common
49	White-plumed Antbird	Pithys albifrons	1 seen with Black-faced Antbirds
50	Black-faced Antthrush	Formicarius analis	
			singles heard
51 52	White-browed Purpletuft	Iodopleura isabellae	A flock of 5 perched near the station
52	Spangled Cotinga	Cotinga cayana	1 female seen
53	Screaming Piha	Lipaugus vociferans	At least 3 heard and one seen along
<i>-</i> 4	A 1 C 1 C 1	D : 1 :	the "Restaurant" trail
54	Andean Cock-of-the-rock	Rupicola peruviana	1 female seen
55	Green Manakin	Chloropipo holochlora	3 seen, 1 tape-recorded
56	Yellow-crowned Tyrannulet	Tyrannulus elatus	2 seen at the Mirador
57	Olive-faced Flycatcher	Tolmomyias viridiceps	1 seen
58	Yelloy-margined Flycatcher	Tolmomyias assimilis	1 seen along the "Restaurant" trail
59	Gray-crowned Flycatcher	Tolmomyias poliocephalus	1 seen at the Mirador
60	Ochre-bellied Flycatcher	Mionectes oleagineus	1 seen at the Mirador and 1 with
			some antbirds
61	Olive-sided Flycatcher	Contopus cooperi	1 seen
62	Bright-rumped Attila	Attila spadiceus	2 heard, one in the Quebrada and
			one at the station
63	Grayish Mourner	Rhytipterna simplex	1 heard along the "Restaurant" trail
64	Great Kiskadee	Pitangus sulphuratus	Common
65	Boat-billed Flycatcher	Megarynchus pitangua	Fairly common
66	Gray-capped Flycatcher	Myiozetetes granadensis	2 seen
67	Social Flycatcher	Myiozetetes similis	Common
68	Dusky-chested Flycatcher	Myiozetetes luteiventris	1 seen
69	Streaked Flycatcher	Myiodynastes maculatus	Fairly common
70	Tropical Kingbird	Tyrannopsis melancholicus	Common
71	Masked Tityra	Tityra semifasciata	3 seen
72	Blue-and-white Swallow	Pygochelidon cyanoleuca	Common
73	Tawny-throated Gnat-wren	Microbates cinereiventris	1 seen along the "Restaurant" trail
74	Scaly-breasted Wren	Microcerculus marginatus	Commonly heard
75	Musician Wren	Cyphorhinus aradus	1 heard
76	Thrush-like Wren	Campylorhynchus turdinus	Singles heard
, 0	Imagii ime men	Campy formy nonus turumus	Singles near

77	Southern House Wren	Troglodytes musculus	Singles around San Jose
78	Black-billed Thrush	Turdus ignobilis	Singles around San Jose
79	Violaceous Jay	Cyanocorax violaceus	2 seen
80	Buff-rumped Warbler	Basileuterus fulvicauda	2 seen and 2 heard
81	Bananaquit	Coereba flaveola	1 seen
82	Yellow-crested Tanager	Tachyphonus rufiventer	2 males seen
83	Fulvous-crested Tanager	Tachyphonus surinamus	3 males and one female seen
84	Masked Crimson Tanager	Ramphocelus nigrogularis	Singles around San Jose
85	Silver-beaked Tanager	Ramphocelus carbo	Singles around San Jose
86	Olive Tanager	Chlorothraupis carmioli	Fairly common
87	Blue-gray Tanager	Thraupis episcopus	Common
88	Palm Tanager	Thraupis palmarum	Common
89	Thick-billed Euphonia	Euphonia laniirostris	1 male seen at the Mirador
90	Turquoise Tanager	Tangara mexicana	Singles seen
91	Paradise Tanager	Tangara chilensis	Common
92	Green-and-gold Tanager	Tangara schrankii	Singles seen
93	Yellow-bellied Tanager	Tangara xanthogastra	Singles seen
94	Opal-crowned Tanager	Tangara callophrys	2 seen near the Restaurant
95	Black-faced Dacnis	Dacnis lineata	Singles seen at the Mirador
96	Blue Dacnis	Dacnis cayana	2 males seen
97	Green Honeycreeper	Chlorophanes spiza	Singles seen at the Mirador
98	Short-billed Honeycreeper	Cyanerpes nitidus	2 males and 1 female seen at the
	-	· · ·	Mirador
99	Purple Honeycreeper	Cyanerpes caeruleus	Singles seen
100	Swallow-Tanager	Tersina viridis	1 male seen at the Mirador
101	Blue-black Grassquit	Volatinia jacarina	Fairly common
102	Yellow-browed Sparrow	Ammodramus aurifrons	1 seen
103	Yellow-shouldered Grosbeak	Caryothraustes humeralis	2 seen at the Mirador
104	Grayish Saltator	Saltator coerulescens	Singles seen and heard
105	Buff-throated Saltator	Saltator maximus	Singles seen and heard
106	Blue-black Grosbeak	Cyanocompsa cyanoides	1 male seen along the Quebrada
		-	trail
107	Yellow-rumped Cacique	Cacicus cela	Common
108	Russet-backed Oropendola	Psarocolius angustifrons	Common. Surprisingly both pale-
			billed (ssp alfredi) and dark-billed
			(ssp angustifrons) were seen to-
			gether!

Photos on the next pages by Roger Ahlman©



Cobalt-winged Parakeet



Male Fulvous-crested Tanager



Male Purple Honeycreeper



Streaked Flycatcher



Male Short-billed Honeycreeper



Female Short-billed Honeycreeper



Russet-backed Oropendola of the dark-billed ssp angustifrons.



Scarlet-shouldered Parrotlets.



White-fronted Nunbird



Russet-backed Oropendola of the pale-billed ssp alfredi. Same tree and time as the dark-billed. Different species?



Scarlet-shouldered Parrotlet.



The Biological Station at San Jose